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D,CHAT,LU Wir tibernehmen keine Haftung, Garantie und Gewahrleistung fiir Mangel und Schaden, die aus unsachgemaRer Verwendung, falscher Montage sowie durch Nichtbeachtung von Montage- und Anwendungshinweisen entstanden sind.

GB,US We accept no liability and give no guarantee for defects, loss or damage that arise from inappropriate or incorrect use, incorrect or faulty assembly, or failure to comply with assembly and use instructions.

FRBE,NC Nous déclinons toute responsabilité et toute garantie quant aux défauts et aux dommages, résultant d'une utilisation inadéquate, d'un montage incorrect, ainsi que du non-respect des consignes de montage et d'utilisation

NL Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk en verlenen geen garantie voor gebreken en schade die terug te voeren zijn op ondeskundig gebruik, verkeerde montage en het negeren van montage- en toepassingsinstructies.

IT Non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilita né diamo garanzia per difetti e danni dovuti a uso non conforme alla destinazione, a un montaggio sbagliato, cosi come alla non osservanza delle indicazioni di montaggio e di applicazione

Sl Ne prevzemamo odgovornosti in garancije za napake in $kode, nastale zaradi neustrezne uporabe, pomanjkljive montaze ter navodil za montazo in uporabo.

XS,HRBA Ne preuzimamo odgovornost i jamstvene obveze za nedostatkei Stete nastale nenamjenskom uporabom, manjkavom montazom kao i nepridrzavanjem uputa za montazu i koristenje.

HU Nem véllalunk felelésséget és szavatossagot olyan hibakért és karokért, amelyek nem megfelel6 vagy szakszertitlen hasznalat, nem megfelel6 vagy hibas szerelés, valamint a alkalmazasi Gtmutatéasok figyelmen kiviil hagyasa miatt keletke
BG He noemame OTroBOPHOCT 3a ﬂed)EKTVI nnospeaun, KOUTO Ca Bb3HWKHANN Bb3HUKHANN Nopaan HeNnoaAxoAALLO UM HEKOMNETEHTHO N3N0N3BaHe, rpeLleH UNn HenpasuieH MOHTaX, KakTo 1 Nopaan HecnassaHe Ha yKasaHuATa 3a MOHTax n
CZ,5K Zavady nebo $kody vzniklé v dasledku nevhodného nebo neodborného pouziti, nespravné nebo chybné montaze a nedodrzeni pokyni k montéazi a pouziti nepiebirame zadné rueni/zaruku a neposkytujeme zadné zaru¢ni pinéni.

SE Vi 6vertar inget ansvar och garantiansprak for fel och skador som har uppstatt genom felaktig anvandning, felaktig montering, samt genom att monterings- och anvéndaranvisningar inte beaktas.

RO Nu ne asumam nicio raspundere pentru lipsurile si deteriorarile care sunt cauzate de utilizarea neconforma, montajul defectuos, precum si din cauza nerespectarii indicatiilor de montaj si de utilizare.

ES No se asume ninguna responsabilidad o garantia por los defectos defectos y dafios provocados por un uso inadecuado, por un montaje deficiente o por el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de montaje y aplicacion.

Materialnummer Montageanleitungen

A766P.02X9.80 ME968
MM304
MM709
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D CH AT LI LU Kleinteile und Verpackungsfolien von Kindern fernhalten!

GB US Keep small parts and plastic film out of the reach of children!

FR BE NC Tenir les petites piéces et les films plastiques hors de la portées des enfants!

NL Houd de kleine onderdelen en de plastic folie uit de buurt von kinderen!

IT Tenere i componenti di piccole dimensioni e le pellicole di plastica fuori dalla portata dei bambini!
Sl Majhnih delov in embalazne folije pri montazi pohistva hranite izven dosega otrok!

XS HR BA Male dijelove i foliju za pakovanje prilikom montaZe namjestaja drzite dalje od djece

HU Butorszerelés kdzben a kis alkatrészek és a csomagolo foliak gyermekektdl tavol tartandok!

BG Ope6Hu feTaitny 1 onakoBbYHM honma fa ce AbpKat ganed ot Aeua npu MoHTaxa Ha mebenute!
CZ SK Pfi montaZzi nabytku uchovavejte drobné dily a obalové folie z dosahu déti!

PT Mantenha pecgas pequenas e peliculas de embalagem afastadas de criangas!

RO Tineti departe de copii piesele mici si folia de ambalat la montarea mobilei!

ES iDurante el montaje, mantenga alejados de los nifios las piezas pequefias y el material plastico de embalaje!

i D CH AT LI LU Mobelmontage muss auf ebenem Untergrund erfolgen. Bei Wandmontagen immer geeignetes Befestigungsmaterial verwenden.

GB US Furniture must be assembled on a flat surface. For assembly to the wall only use suitable fixing materials.

FR BE NC Le meuble doit &tre monté sur une surface plane. Pour le montage mural, utilisez des accessoires de fixation adapté au type de mur.

NL De meubels dienen ob een vlakke ondergrond te worden gemonteerd. Voor wandmontage moeten geschikte bevestigingsmaterialen worden gebruikt.
IT Il montage dei mobili deve avvenire su un fondo piano. Per il montaggio si prega di utilizzare solo materiali adatti.

Sl Pohistvo je treba montirati na ravni podlagi. Pri stenski montazi vedno uporabite pritrditveni material.

XS HR BA Namjestaj se mora montirati na ravnoj podlozi. Kod montaze na zid uvijek koristite prikladan materijal za pri¢vrscivanje.

HU A butorszerelést sik fellileten kell végezni. Falra szereléshez mindig megfelel6 rogzitéanyagot kell hasznalni.

BG MoHTaxbT Ha mebenuTe Aa ce N3BbpLIBA HA paBHa OcHoBA. [pn CTEHeH MOHTaX BUHArK a ce U3non3asa NoaxoAsiLl, KpenexeH matepuarn.
CZ SK Montaz nabytku provadéjte na rovném podkladu. Pfi montaZi na sténu pouzivejte vzdy vhodny pfipeviiovaci material.

PT A montagem precisa de ser realizada sobre uma superficie plana. Use sempre material de fixagdo adequado para montagens em paredes.
RO Montarea mobilei trebuie sa se realizeze pe o pardoseala dreapta. La montarea la perete utilizati intotdeauna material de fixare adecvat.
ES El montaje debe efectuarse sobre una superficie uniforme. En el montaje mural emplee siempre el material de fijacion adecuado.

D CH AT LI LU Bitte beachten Sie die Montageanleitung. Halten Sie immer die angegebene Wattzahl ein. Verhindern Sie einen Hitzestau.

GB US Please observe the assembly instructions. Do not exceed the max. given wattage. Ensure that the heat is not allowed to build up.

FR BE NC Veuillez respecter la notice de montage. Respectez impérativement le nombre des watts maximal. Veillez a éviter toute accumulation de chaleur.
NL Lees a.u.b. de montagehandleiding door. Houd u beslist aan het max. opgegeven wattage. Zorg ervoor dat geen hittestuwing onstaat.

IT Attenersi alle istruzioni di montaggio. Rispettarsi rigorosamente il numero di watt max. indicato. Assicurarsi che non si verifichi un accumolo di calore.
Sl Upostevajte navodila za montaZo. Vedno upostevajte navedeno $tevilo vatov. Preprecite zastoj vrocine.

XS HR BA Obratite molimo Vas pozor na uputu za montazu. Uvijek se pridrzavajte navedenog broja vati. Izbjegavajte zastoj vrucine.

HU Vegye figyelembe a szerelési Utmutatot. Mindig tartsa be a megadott wattszamot. Akadalyozza meg a hétorlodast.

BG Monsi, B3emeTe nNof BHUMaHWE PbKOBOACTBOTO 32 MOHTaX. CnassaiTe BUHaArM nocodeHunTe Batose. M3bareaite akymynupaHe Ha TonnuHa.

CZ SK Dodrzujte prosim navod k montazi. Vzdy dodrzujte uvedenou hodnotu vykonu (watt). Zabranite tak pfehfivani.

PT Por favor observe o manual de montagem. Respeite sempre a energia em watts indicada. Evite uma acumulagéo de calor.

RO Respectati instructiunile de montaj. Respectati intotdeauna numarul de wati impus. Evitati acumularea de caldura.

ES Le rogamos que tenga presente las instrucciones de montaje. Respete siempre el nimero indicado de vatios. Evite la acumulacion de calor.

D CH AT LI LU Halten Sie die max. zuldssigen Belastungswerte der Mdbelteile ein. Details siehe Montageanleitung und www.rauchmoebel.de/belastung.

GB US Comply with the max. permissible loads. For details, please refer to the assembly instructions or find at www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

FR BE NC Respectez les valeurs de charge max. admissibles des parties de meubles. Pour plus de détails, cf. la notice de montage et www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

NL Houd de maximaal geoorloofde belastingswaarden van de meubeldelen aan. Voor details verwijzen wij naar de montagehandleiding en www.rauchmoebel.com/load.
IT Rispettare la portata max. permessa degli elementi del mobile. Per dettagli si vedano le istruzioni di montaggio e si vada al sito www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

Sl Upostevaijte najvecjo dovoljeno obremenitev delov pohistva. Podrobnosti najdete v navodilih za montaZo in na www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

XS HR BA Pridrzavaijte se maks. Dozvoljenih vrijednosti opterecenja elemenata namjestaja. Detalje vidi u uputi za montazu i pod www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

HU Tartsa be a butorelemek max. megengedett terhelési értékeit. A részleteket lasd a szerelési Utmutatéban és a www.rauchmobel.com/load cimen.

BG Cna3aBainTte Makc. AoMNyCTUMUTE CTOWHOCTM Ha HaToBapBaHe Ha mebenuTe. 3a NoAPOGHOCTU BUX PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a MOHTaX M www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

CZ SK Dodrzujte max. pfipustné hodnoty zatiZeni nabytkovych dili. Podrobnosti viz ndvod k montazi a www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

PT Respeite os valores de carga max. permitidos dos componentes dos moéveis. Consulte detalhes no manual de montagem e em www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

RO Respectati valorile de solicitare max. admise pentru corpurile de mobilier. Pentru detalii consultati instructiunile de montaj si adresa de internet www.rauchmoebel.com/load.
ES Respete los valores maximos de carga admisibles para las piezas de los muebles. Consulte los detalles en las instrucciones de montaje y en www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

D CH AT LI LU Zur Mbbelreinigung ein mit Wasser befeuchtetes, fusselfreies Baumwolltuch verwenden. Gereinigte Flachen immer trockenreiben!

GB US To clean the furniture only use a water dampened lint-free cotton cloth. Once cleaned, always wipe the surfaces dry.

FR BE NC Utilisez un chiffon en coton non pelucheux humidifié avec de I'eau pour nettoyer les meubles. Séchez systématiquement les surfaces nettoyées en les frottant !

NL Gebruik een met water bevochtigde, pluisvrije katoenen doek om de meubels te reinigen. Wrijf gereinigde oppervlakken altijd droog!

IT Per pulire il mobile utilizzare un panno di cotone inumidito d'acqua e che non perde pelucchi. Asciugare sempre le superfici che si sono pulite!

Sl Za ¢iscenje pohistva uporabljajte viazno bombaZzno krpo, ki ne pusca viaken. Oci§cene povrsine vedno obrisite do suhega!

XS HR BA Za Ciscenje namjestaja koristite sa vodom navlazenu pamuénu krpu koja ne ispusta vlakna. O¢i§¢ene povrsine uvijek obrisite suhom krpom!

HU Butortisztitdshoz vizzel benedvesitett, nem szalazédé pamutkendét hasznaljon. A megtisztitott fellileteket mindig torolje szarazra!

BG 3a nounctBaHe Ha MeGenuTe U3nonaeanTe HaBnNaxXHeHa ¢ BoAa, Heuanyckalla BnakHa namyqHa kbpna. MouncTeHuTe NoBbPXHOCTU BUHArK Aa ce u3tpuear Ao cyxo!

CZ SK K &isténi nabytku pouzivejte bavinény hadr neuvolfiujici viakna, navihéeny ve vodé. Vygisténé plochy vzdy utiete do sucha!

PT Para limpar os moveis, use um pano de algodao que néo largue pelo, humedecido com agua. Seque sempre bem as superficies limpas com um pano!

RO Pentru curatarea mobilei utilizati o lavetd din bumbac fara scame umezita cu apa. Suprafetele curatate se sterg intotdeauna pana se usuca!
www.rauchmoebel.de/pflege ES Emplee un pafio de algodon humedecido con agua y libre de pelusa para la limpieza de los muebles. {Seque siempre las superficies que ha limpiado!
www.rauchmoebel.com/care
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D CH AT LI LU Kiinteile und Verpackungsfolien bei der Mobelmontage von Kindern fernhalten!

GB US Keep small parts and plastic film out of the reach of children!

FR BE NC Tenir les petites piéces et les films plastiques hors de la portées des enfants!

NL Houd de kleine onderdelen en de plastic folie uit de buurt von kinderen!

IT Tenere i componenti di piccole dimensioni e le pellicole di plastica fuori dalla portata dei bambini!

Sl Majhnih delov in embalazne folije pri montaZi pohitva hranite izven dosega otrok!

XS HR BA Male dijelove i foliju za pakovanije prilikom montaze namjestaja drzite dalie od djece

HU Butorszerelés kozben a kis alkatrészek és a csomagold foliak gyermekektd tavol tartandok!

BG [pe6Hu AeTaiinu 1 onakoBbYHM chonua Aa ce AbpxaT Aaned oT Aeua npy MoHTaxa Ha mebenute!
CZ sK Pfi montazi nabytku uchovaveijte drobné dily a obalové félie z dosahu déti!

SE Vid mébelmontering ska smadelar och férpackningsfolien hallas oatkomliga for barn!

RO Tineti departe de copii piesele mici si folia de ambalat la montarea mobilei!

ES iDurante el montaje, mantenga alejados de los nifios las piezas pequefias y el material plastico de embalaje!

D CH AT LI LU Mobelmontage muss auf ebenem Untergrund erfolgen. Bei Wandmontagen immer geeignetes Befestigungsmaterial verwenden.

GB US Furniture must be assembled on a flat surface. For assembly to the wall only use suitable fixing materials.

FR BE NC Le meuble doit étre monté sur une surface plane. Pour le montage mural, utilisez des accessoires de fixation adapté au type de mur.

NL De meubels dienen ob een viakke ondergrond te worden gemonteerd. Voor wandmontage moeten geschikte bevestigingsmaterialen worden gebruikt.
IT Il montage dei mobili deve avvenire su un fondo piano. Per il montaggio si prega di utilizzare solo materiali adatti.

Sl Pohistvo je treba montirati na ravni podlagi. Pri stenski montazi vedno uporabite pritrditveni material.

XS HR BA Namjestaj se mora montirati na ravnoj podiozi. Kod montaze na zid uvijek koristite prikladan materijal za priévrséivanje.

HU A butorszerelést sik felilleten kell végezni. Falra szereléshez mindig megfelel rogzitéanyagot kell hasznalni.

BG MoHTaxbT Ha Mebenute Aa ce n3BbpLuBa Ha paBHa OCHOBa. I'Ipm CTeHeH MOHTaX BUHaru ia ce U3noni3ea noaxoasil KpenexeH matepuan.
CZ sK Montaz nabytku provadéjte na rovném podkladu. Pfi montaZi na sténu pouzivejte vzdy vhodny pfipeviiovaci material.

SE Montering av mobeln maste goras pa jamnt underlag. Vid vaggmontering ska lampligt uppfastningsmaterial anvandas.

RO Montarea mobilei trebuie s& se realizeze pe o pardoseald dreaptd. La montarea la perete utilizati intotdeauna material de fixare adecvat.

ES El montaje debe efectuarse sobre una superficie uniforme. En el montaje mural emplee siempre el material de fijacién adecuado.

D CH AT LI LU Bitte beachten Sie die Montageanleitung. Halten Sie immer die angegebene Wattzahl ein. Verhindern Sie einen Hitzestau.

GB US Please observe the assembly instructions. Do not exceed the max. given wattage. Ensure that the heat is not allowed to build up.

FR BE NC Veuillez respecter la notice de montage. Respectez impérativement le nombre des watts maximal. Veillez & éviter toute accumulation de chaleur.
NL Lees a.u.b. de montagehandleiding door. Houd u beslist aan het max. opgegeven wattage. Zorg ervoor dat geen hittestuwing onstaat.

IT Attenersi alle istruzioni di montaggio. Rispettarsi rigorosamente il numero di watt max. indicato. Assicurarsi che non si verifichi un accumolo di calore.
Sl Upostevajte navodila za montaZo. Vedno upostevajte navedeno $tevilo vatov. Preprecite zastoj vrocine.

XS HR BA Obratite molimo Vas pozor na uputu za montazu. Uvijek se pridrzavajte navedenog broja vati. Izbjegavaijte zastoj vru¢ine.

HU Vegye figyelembe a szerelési Gtmutatét. Mindig tartsa be a megadott wattszamot. Akadalyozza meg a hétorlédast.

BG Mons, B3emeTe noA BHUMaHWe pbKOBOACTBOTO 38 MOHTaX. Cna3BaiiTe BUHaru nocoyeHuTe BatoBe. N3Gareaiite aKymynupaHe Ha TonnuHa.
CZ sK Dodrzujte prosim navod k montazi. Vzdy dodrzujte uvedenou hodnotu vykonu (watt). Zabranite tak prehfivani.

SE F6lj monteringsanvisningen. Félj alltid angivet wattal. Undvik att hetta uppstar.

RO Respectati instructiunile de montaj. Respectati intotdeauna numarul de wati impus. Evitati acumularea de caldura.

ES Le rogamos que tenga presente las instrucciones de montaje. Respete siempre el nimero indicado de vatios. Evite la acumulacién de calor.

D CH AT LI LU Hatten Sie die max. zulassigen Belastungswerte der Mobelteile ein. Details siehe Montageanleitung und www.rauchmoebel.de/belastung.

GB US Comply with the max. permissible loads. For details, please refer to the assembly instructions or find at www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

FR BE NC Respectez les valeurs de charge max. admissibles des parties de meubles. Pour plus de détails, cf. la notice de montage et www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

NL Houd de maximaal geoorloofde belastingswaarden van de meubeldelen aan. Voor details verwijzen wij naar de montagehandleiding en www.rauchmoebel.com/load.
IT Rispettare la portata max. permessa degli elementi del mobile. Per dettagli si vedano le istruzioni di montaggio e si vada al sito www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

Sl Upostevajte najvecjo dovolieno obremenitev delov pohi$tva. Podrobnosti najdete v navodilih za montaZzo in na www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

XS HR BA Pridrzavajte se maks. Dozvolienih vrijednosti opterecenja elemenata namjestaja. Detalje vidi u uputi za montazu i pod www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

HU Tartsa be a butorelemek max. megengedett terhelési értékeit. A részleteket lasd a szerelési Utmutatéban és a www.rauchmobel.com/load cimen.

BG CnasBaitTe MaKc. JONyCTUMUTE CTOMHOCTM Ha HaToBapBaHe Ha MebenuTte. 3a NoAPOGHOCTY BUX PLKOBOACTBOTO 3a MOHTaX M www.rauchmoebel.com/load.
CZ sK DodrZujte max. pfipustné hodnoty zatizeni nabytkovych dili. Podrobnosti viz ndvod k montazi a www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

SE Folj max. tilldten belastning av mobeldelarna. Mer information finns i monteringsanvisningen och pa www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

RO Respectati valorile de solicitare max. admise pentru corpurile de mobilier. Pentru detalii consultati instructiunile de montaj si adresa de internet www.rauchmoebel.com/load.
ES Respete los valores maximos de carga admisibles para las piezas de los muebles. Consulte los detalles en las instrucciones de montaje y en www.rauchmoebel.comvload.

D CH AT LI LU Zur Mobelreinigung ein mit Wasser befeuchtetes, fusselfreies Baumwolltuch verwenden. Gereinigte Flachen immer trockenreiben!

GB US To clean the furniture only use a water dampened lint-free cotton cloth. Once cleaned, always wipe the surfaces dry.

FR BE NC Utilisez un chiffon en coton non pelucheux humidifié¢ avec de I'eau pour nettoyer les meubles. Séchez systématiquement les surfaces nettoyées en les frottant !

NL Gebruik een met water bevochtigde, pluisvrije katoenen doek om de meubels te reinigen. Wrijf gereinigde opperviakken altijd droog!

IT Per pulire il mobile utilizzare un panno di cotone inumidito d'acqua e che non perde pelucchi. Asciugare sempre le superfici che si sono pulite!

Sl Za ciscenje pohistva uporablajte viazno bombazno krpo, ki ne pusca vlaken. Oc¢i§cene povrsine vedno obrisite do suhega!

XS HR BA Za ¢idcenje namjestaja koristite sa vodom navlazenu pamuénu krpu koja ne ispusta vlakna. Ogi§¢ene povrsine uvijek obrisite suhom krpom!

HU Butortisztitdshoz vizzel benedvesitett, nem szélaz6dé pamutkendét hasznélion. A megtisztitott feliilleteket mindig torélie szarazra!

BG 3a nouncteaHe Ha MebenuTe M3Non3BaiiTe HaBMaXHeHa Cc BOAa, Hemsnyckalla BrnakHa namy4Ha Kkbpna. Mouunctenute NOBBPXHOCTU BUHArK Aa ce u3tpmeart 4o CyXO!

CZ sK K ¢isténi nabytku pouZivejte bavinény hadr neuvolfiujici viakna, navihéeny ve vodé. Vycisténé plochy vzdy utfete do suchal

SE For mobelrengdring anvands en luddfri bomullsduk fuktad med vatten. Rengjorda ytor ska alltid torkas torra!

RO Pentru curatarea mobilei utilizati o laveta din bumbac fara scame umezitd cu apa. Suprafetele curétate se sterg intotdeauna pana se usuca!
www.rauchmoebel.de/pflege ES Emplee un pafio de algodén humedecido con agua y libre de pelusa para la limpieza de los muebles. jSeque siempre las superficies que ha limpiado!
www.rauchmoebel.com/care
RU LV LT GE MK www.rauchmoebel.de/gbhw
3Ty MHdopmauuio Ha Apyrux sidbikax Bbl HangeTe no agpecy Ha gpyru jasuum, oBre nHdopmaLmmn moxeTe Aa rm Hajaete Ha
GR CY PL

Autég TIg TTANpogopicg Ba TIg PPEiTe Kal 08 AAAEG YAWOOEG £BW) Te informacje sa dostepne w dalszych jezykach na stronie
PT TR DK

Estas informacoes tambem podem ser obtidas noutras linguas em. Bu bilgilere diger dillerde buradan ulasabilirssiniz Disse oplysninger findes pa flere sprog under



